MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY

NOTIFICATION

NO. FA/ACC/232/1732

In exercise of the power conferred under Sub-section (1) of Section 27 of the Major Port Authorities Act, 2021, the Board of Mumbai Port Authority *vide* Board Resolution No.37 has approved in its meeting dated 04.05.2023 the amendment of existing note at Sr.No.1 under General Notes to Section 3.1(B) of SOR by the notes 1(a) and (b). Accordingly, Board of Mumbai Port Authority hereby publishes amendment in Sr.No.1 under General Notes to Section 3.1(B) for information of all concerned as required under Clause 4.7 of Tariff Policy, 2021.

The existing note No.1 under General Notes to Section 3.1(B) of SOR is replaced by the following notes 1 (a) and (b). A statement of existing note of SOR *vis-a-vis* approved amendment as per BR No.37 dated 04.05.2023 is tabulated below:

Existing General Note No.1 to section 3.1(B) as per SOR	Approved modified General Note No.1 to section 3.1(B) as per BR No.37 dated 04.05.2023 of Mumbai Port Authority.
All import goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for three days from the date following the day of complete discharge of vessel's cargo. All export goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for seven days commencing from the date of admission of cargo into the port.	(1) (a) All import goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for three days from the date following the day of complete discharge of vessel's cargo. Whenever discharge of Import cargo is suspended or stopped for more than 48 hours for any reason not attributable to Port and / or removal of vessel from the berth before complete discharge of the manifested quantity, free days shall be declared for the cargo already discharged from the date of suspension / stoppage of such discharge. Free days for the balance cargo on board shall be declared after discharge.
	(b) All export goods will be allowed storage in the docks free of demurrage for seven days commencing from the date of admission of cargo into the port.

SMT. M.A.VARADE, Financial Advisor & Chief Accounts Officer.